
All Drinking Water May Contain Contaminants

When drinking water meets federal standards there may not be any health benefits to purchasing bottled water or point of use devices. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amount of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be found by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline: (1-800-426-4791).

About this report

This report lists all of the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPS requires water systems to test for up to 97 contaminants. Most sampling is conducted at each source water entry point into the system. The actual water received by a consumer may be a blend from different sources, depending on location.

Drinking Water Abbreviations and Definitions

Ave: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

N/A: not applicable

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter, or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppt: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq: parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

Level 1 Assessment:

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment:

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

There is a level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Mrem/year: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Treatment Technique or TT:

A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS (Regulated at the Water Plant)

| Collection Date | Inorganic Contaminants | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------|-----|-----------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2020 | Barium (ppm) | 0.226 | 0.226 – 0.226 | 2 | 2 | NO | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| 2020 | Fluoride (ppm) | 0.21 | 0.21 – 0.21 | 4 | 4.0 | NO | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| 2020 | Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (ppm) | 0.06 | 0.06 – 0.06 | 10 | 10 | NO | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion from natural deposits. |

DISINFECTANT RESIDUALS

| YEAR | Contaminant Unit of measurement | Highest Level Detected | Range of detected level | Violation | MRDL | MRDLG | Likely Source of Contaminant |
|------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------|-----------|------|-------|------------------------------------------|
| 2020 | Chlorine (Free) | 1.8 | 0.84 – 3.6 | NO | 4 | 4 | Water additive used to control microbes. |

VIOLATION TABLE

| Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE, MAJOR (RTCR) | 07/01/2020 | 07/31/2020 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE, MAJOR (RTCR) | 08/01/2020 | 08/31/2020 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

For Important information about your drinking water: Monitoring requirements not met for Montgomery County MUD 164, please see next page.

Additional Health Information for Lead

All water systems are required by EPA to report the following language: *“If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.”*

If you would like to talk to a district representative about your Water Quality Report, please call MC MUD 164 at 281 355 1312. For information from the U.S. Environmental Agency, you may call the EPA’s Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

Monitoring requirements not met for Montgomery County MUD 164:

Our system failed to collect every required coliform sample. Although this Incident was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did (are doing) to correct this situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether our drinking water meets health standards. During July and August of 2020, we did not monitor for coliform bacteria and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

We understand the frustration and concerns this issue can bring forth. We have acted and corrected the lab procedures to ensure samples will be taken according to State regulations. We collected every required coliform sample since September 2020 and are no longer in violation. All Samples since September 2020 have been analyzed and meet state standards. For more information, please contact Cameron King at 281-355-1312 or 12337 Jones Rd Suite #320 Houston, TX 77070.

There is nothing you need to do at this time, you may continue to drink the water. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, we are required to notify you within 24 hours.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example: people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by MONTGOMERY COUNTY MUD 164.

Public Water System ID#: TX1700894

Date Distributed: June 24, 2021.